

FILED
Aug 01, 2016
Court of Appeals
Division III
State of Washington

NO. 33702-2-III

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

MIGUEL ANGEL MAGALLAN,

Appellant.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

David B. Trefry WSBA #16050
Senior Deputy Prosecuting Attorney
Attorney for Respondent

JOSEPH A. BRUSIC
Yakima County Prosecuting Attorney
128 N. 2d St. Rm. 329
Yakima, WA 98901-2621

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii-iii
I. <u>ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR</u>	1
A. <u>ISSUES PRESENTED BY ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR</u>	1
B. <u>ANSWERS TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR</u>	1
II. <u>STATEMENT OF THE CASE</u>	2
III. <u>ARGUMENT</u>	2
<u>RESPONSE TO ISSUES ONE-FIVE.</u> <u>There was sufficient evidence presented to the jury for that jury to find this defendant guilty of possession with intent to deliver methamphetamine. The trial court properly denied Appellant’s motion to dismiss for insufficient evidence allowing the case to go to the jury</u>	2-3
<u>RESPONSE TO ISSUES FIVE – SEVEN.</u> <u>Appellant acknowledged that he had convictions that counted in his criminal history that dated back “24” years.” The Appellant’s criminal history was properly counted by the trial court</u>	9
<u>RESPONSE TO ISSUES EIGHT – TEN.</u> <u>Imposition of legal financial obligations. This court has addressed this assignment of innumerable times and ruled in numerous ways this court has however consistently ruled that mandatory cost must be imposed. Three costs were imposed in this case all were mandatory</u>	12
IV. <u>CONCLUSION</u>	15
APPENDIX A	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE

Cases

In re Personal Restraint of Cadwaller, 155 Wn.2d 867,
123 P.3d 456 (2005) 11

In re Personal Restraint of Lord, 123 Wn.2d 296,

State v. Brooks, 45 Wn.App. 824, 727 P.2d 988 (1986) 3

State v. Bucknell, 183 P.3d 1078, 1080 (2008) 4

State v. Camarillo, 115 Wn.2d 60, 794 P.2d 850 (1990)..... 4

State v. Dejarlais, 88 Wash.App. 297, 944 P.2d 1110 (1997),
aff'd, 136 Wash.2d 939, 969 P.2d 90 (1998)..... 3-4

State v. Delmarter, 94 Wn.2d 634, 618 P.2d 99 (1980)..... 3

State v. Farmer, 116 Wn.2d 414, 805 P.2d 200 (1991) 8

State v. Green, 94 Wn.2d 216, 616 P.2d 628 (1980) 3- 4, 8

State v. Hill, 83 Wn.2d 558, 520 P.2d 618 (1974)..... 4

State v. King, 113 Wn.App. 243, 54 P.3d 1218 (2002)..... 8

State v. Longuskie, 59 Wn.App. 838, 801 P.2d 1004 (1990)..... 4

State v. Lundy, 176 Wn.App. 96, 308 P.3d 755 (2013)..... 12-13

State v. Mendoza, 165 Wn.2d 913, 205 P.3d 113 (2009)..... 11

State v. Myers, 133 Wn.2d 26, 941 P.2d 1102 (1997)..... 4

State v. Rempel, 114 Wn.2d 77, 785 P.2d 1134 (1990) 8

State v. Salinas, 119 Wn.2d 192, 829 P.2d 1068 (1992) 3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

PAGE

State v. Spruell, 57 Wn.App. 383, 788 P.2d 21 (1990) 8

State v. Stoddard, 192 Wn.App. 222,
366 P.3d 474 (Wash.App.Div.3 2016)..... 13

Supreme Court Case

Jackson v. Virginia, 443 U.S. 307, 99 S.Ct.2781,
61 L.Ed.2d 560 (1979)..... 3

Rules

RAP 10.3(b) 2
